
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 31 October 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste Services and Climate Change 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 

 
 

 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the  

SKDC YouTube Channel 

 
1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  

   
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022. 
(Pages 3 - 9) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

   

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


 

 

 Items for recommendation to Council 
 

4.   Statement of Licensing Principles 2023-2026 
The Council is required to review its Gambling Statement of Principles every 3 

years. This report presents the draft Gambling Statement of Principles 2023-

2026 for comment and the feedback from the required consultation. 

(Pages 11 - 73) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 

 
5.   Housing Compensation Policy 

In common with all social landlords, the Council is obliged in some 
circumstances to make payments to tenants or leaseholders to compensate 
them for loss or inconvenience. The Housing Compensation Policy is intended 
to provide clarity of the circumstances, both discretionary and statutory, where 
it is appropriate such payments will be made. 

(Pages 75 - 103) 

   
6.   Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 has introduced a new statutory definition of 

domestic abuse, which legally requires Council’s to implement it as part of their 

strategic housing responsibilities.  The draft Domestic Abuse Policy sets out 

how the Council will respond to reports of domestic abuse, including both as a 

landlord and when people approach as homeless and for housing advice.   

(Pages 105 - 133) 

   
7.   Contract Award in Relation to Social Landlord Services 

Following a fully compliant procurement process, the Council is now in a 

position to award a contract for the surveying and analytical services in relation 

to Asbestos within the council’s housing stock. This report seeks Cabinet 

approval to award the contract to the successful contractors. 

(Pages 135 - 146) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
8.   Grantham Park Tennis Courts 

To support a new generation of tennis players at grass roots level and revive 

public use, the purpose of this report is to ensure tennis court provision is 

available at Wyndham Park in Grantham, with agreement to call upon 

Grantham’s Special Expense Area to set aside money to cover gate 

maintenance and a three-year sinking fund.   

(Pages 147 - 158) 

   
 Items for information 

 
9.   Cabinet's Forward Plan 

Report of The Leader of the Council. 
(Pages 159 - 167) 

   



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson, Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer) 
Alison Hall-Wright, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Craig Spence, Assistant Director of Housing 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Jodie Archer, Head of Housing Services 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Shaza Brannon, Principal Planning Officer 
Jordan Brooks, IT Help Desk Engineer 
Michael Robinson, IT Apprentice 
 
40. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, 
Mark Whittington and Linda Wootten. 
 
The Leader of the Council provided a brief introduction to the meeting, and 
highlighted the following events: 
 

• The pre-election period, or ‘purdah’ for the by-elections in Bourne East and 
Grantham St. Wulfram’s wards taking place on 10 November 2022 had 
commenced. 

• The Council received a ‘Highly Commended’ award at the 2022 Brownfield 
Awards for the St. Martin’s Park development, Stamford. 

• Work had commenced on the move to the new office space for Council staff. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

• Grantham had been nominated for an international regeneration award at the 
2023 Urbanism Awards. 

• The work of Council staff in terms of Covid support and recovery had been 
shortlisted at the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) Loc
[...]
ed in a fair and open way.  
(b) protecting children and other vulnerable persons form being harmed or exploited 
by gambling; and  

45



 

 30 

(c) making assistance available to persons who are or may be affected by problems 
related to gambling.  

Compliance with these is a condition of operator licences; therefore, any breach of them 
by a licensed operator may lead the Commission to review the operator’s licence with a 
view to suspension, revocation or the imposition of a financial penalty and would also 
expose the operator to the risk of prosecution.  
 
Track: A horse racecourse, greyhound track or other premises of any part of which a race 
or other sporting event takes place or is intended to take place – Section 353 of the 
Gambling Act 2005.  This means that land which has a number of uses, one of which fulfils 
the definition of a track, could qualify for a premises licence. 
 
Travelling Fair: A fair consisting wholly or principally of the provision of amusements 
provided wholly or principally by persons who travel from place to place for the purpose of 
providing fairs.  
 
Vexatious Representation: One that is without foundation, or made for some other 
reason, such as malice.  
 
  
 
  
  

46



 

 31 

APPENDIX 3 – SUMMARY OF GAMING MACHINE CATEGORIES  
  

Category of 
machine 

Maximum stake (from 
April 2019) 

Maximum prize (from Jan 
2014) 

A Unlimited – No category A 
gaming machines are 
currently permitted 

Unlimited – No category A 
gaming machines are 
currently permitted 

B1 £5 £10,000† 

B2 £2 £500 

B3A £2 £500 

B3 £2 £500 

B4 £2 £400 

C £1 £100 

D – non-money prize 30p £8 

D – non-money prize 
(crane grab 
machines only) 

£1 £50 

47

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/appendix-b-summary-of-gaming-machine-categories-and-entitlements#ref-%E2%80%A0


 

 32 

Category of 
machine 

Maximum stake (from 
April 2019) 

Maximum prize (from Jan 
2014) 

D – money prize 10p £5 

[...]
der  
  

Date completed:  30/6/2022  
 
Signed (Neutral Assessor):   
(Name and title)   Kati Conway – Senior Neighbourhoods Officer 

 
Date signed off:     05/07/22  

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

       

Cabinet 
 
 

8 November 2022  
 
Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 
Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 
 

 

 

Housing Compensation Policy 
 

Report Author 

Jodie Archer, Head of Housing Services 

  Jodie.archer@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

In common with all social landlords, the Council is obliged in some circumstances to 
make payments to tenants or leaseholders to compensate them for loss or 
inconvenience. The Housing Compensation Policy is intended to provide clarity of the 
circumstances, both discretionary and statutory, where it is appropriate such payments 
will be made. 
 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the content of the report. 

2. Approves the Housing Compensation Policy.  

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Housing and Property, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property, to make 
minor amendments to the Housing Compensation Policy as required by 
changes to regulation or legislation. 

 

 

 

 

75

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate 
priorities? 

Housing that meets the needs of all residents 

 

Which wards are impacted? All 

 

1.  Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 


[...]
vice failure and loss, any offer of 

compensation will be accompanied by an apology; an explanation as to how the 

failures in service occurred; a demonstration of learning; and a commitment to 

making service improvements. 

2.11 The compensation payments shall be signed off and authorised by either the Head 

of Housing, the Head of Technical Services, the Assistant Director of Housing or 

the Director of Housing and Property. 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 The adoption of the policy would enable the council to fulfil its statutory 

responsibility providing a policy framework for discretionary compensation as 

expected by the Housing Ombudsman. 

 

78



 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 There are two options that can be considered: 

4.2 Option 1 - Do nothing. This would leave us without a compensation policy in place.  

This is not recommended due to the risk of non-compliance with our statutory 

obligations, it also increases the likelihood of a service failure becoming a formal 

complaint. 

4.3 Option 2 - Approve and implement the Housing Compensation Policy. The policy 

provides clear guidance on the Council’s arrangements for the payment of 

compensation. 

4.4 Option 2 is the preferred option due to the benefits it offers. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

5.1 The Housing Compensation Policy provides clear guidance and consistency: 

• on the payment of statutory compensation;  

• on situations where the payment of discretionary compensation is 

appropriate;  

• reduces the likelihood of a challenge through the courts and the Upper 

Tribunal (Lands Chamber); and  

• recognises the Councils commitment to putting things right where there is a 

service failure. 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1 The Policy has been subject to consultation through the Council’s website with 

comments invited to the housing consultation email address.  No comments were 

received. 

 

7. Background Papers 
 

7.1 Rural and Communities Overview a
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

       

Cabinet 
 
 

8 November 2022 
 
Report of Councillor Rosemary 
Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Visitor Economy 
 
 

 

 

Grantham Parks - Tennis Courts 
 

Report Author 

Michael Chester, Team Leader – Leisure and Open Spaces 

  Michael.chester@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To support a new generation of tennis players at grass roots level and revive public use, 

the purpose of this report is to ensure tennis court provision is available at Wyndham Park 

in Grantham, with agreement to call upon Grantham’s Special Expense Area to set aside 

money to cover gate maintenance and a three-year sinking fund.  It is recommended 

refurbishment of the tennis court at Dysart Park is subject to consideration by Cabinet at a 

future meeting.  

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

1. Provides delegated authority to the Director of Growth and Culture to enter 
into a 15-year leasehold agreement with Grantham Tennis Club in relation 
to the two tennis courts at Wyndham Park Grantham. 

2. Provides delegated authority to the S151 Officer to accept the offer of 100% 
grant funding, in the sum of approximately £57,000, from the Lawn Tennis 
Association to refurbish the two tennis courts in Wyndham Park Grantham. 

3. Provides delegated authority to the S151 Officer to utilise money from the 
Grantham Special Expense Area to cover the sinking fund and gate 
maintenance costs for a three-year period amounting to £8,428. 

147

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Michael.chester@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


4. Requests a r
[...]
 conditions, pricing and access are to be 

agreed locally and would be set by Grantham Tennis Club.  The LTA recommend a 

151



mixed approach to charging through annual passes, pay & play, and free use.  The 

Grantham Tennis Club have confirmed they are committed to this. 

 

3.3 It is envisaged that work could commence during the early part of 2023 and would 

take between seven to nine days to complete, weather dependant.  The courts 

would then be ready in time for a launch in the spring. 

 

3.4 The works would be managed by the LTA and undertaken by one of their framework 

contractors. The LTA also provide project management support through a Quantity 

Surveyor and a Facility Project Manager.  

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The Council could provide the capital investment to undertake remedial work to the 

courts and continue to manage them as part of the parks service.  However, given 

the current financial challenges the Council is facing, the opportunity to attract grant 

funding, and work in partnership with Grantham Tennis Club, is fiscally more 

prudent. 

 

4.2 If no investment is made into the two tennis courts in Wyndham Park, it may be 

necessary to take these out of use in the near future.  A removal of community 

facilities would have a reputational impact on the Council. It is for this reason, the 

‘do nothing’ option has been discounted. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

5.1 The two tennis courts in Wyndham Park are coming towards the end of their 

operational life and could pose a health and safety risk soon if they are not 

refurbished.  The refurbishment works identified represent a significant 

improvement and will provide enhanced opportunities for local residents and visitors 

which align with the Council’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy (2021-2026).   

 

5.2 In order to access the funding proposed from the LTA, it will be necessary to enter 

a leasehold arrangement for the two tennis courts in Wyndham Park with Grantham 

Tennis Club. 

 

5.3 The proposal from the LTA to fully fund the refurbishment investment required for 

the two courts at Wyndham Park as part of a phased approach will provide much 

needed investment for the two courts most in need of renewal.  The opportunity 

exists to explore further funding for the tennis court in Dysart Park in twelve months’ 

time from the completion of the court refurbishment in Wyndham Park. 

 

6. Background Papers 
 

6.1 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy (2021-2026)  

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=28041&p=0 

152

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=28041&p=0


 

 

 

7. Appendices 
 

7.1 Appendix One – Draft Heads of Terms between the Council and Grantham Tennis 

Club. 

 

 

153



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Draft Agreement for Lease at 

Wyndham Park and Dysart Park Tennis Courts 
Without Prejudice, Subject to Contract and Board Approval 

 

DATE 19th October, 2022 

PARTY A 

 

 

PARTY A REPRESENTITIVE 

 

 

 

 

PARTY B 

 

PARTY B REPRESENTITIVE 

 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St Peters Hill, Grantham, 

Lincolnshire, NG31 6PZ. 

 

Gyles Teasdale/Sharon Haythorn 

Email: 

g.teasdale@southkesteven.gov.uk/s.haythorn@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

Grantham Tennis Club Limited 

 

Sarah Patton 

Email: 

manager@granthamtennisclub.co.uk 

 

DEMISE/PREMISES  

 

 

WORKS INCLUDE 

 

 

2x tennis courts at Wyndham Park, Grantham (edged red in Appendix 1) 

fully renovated using Grant funding.  

 

Court surface, fencing and gate entry system will be fully funded by 

LTA/DCMS grant (Approx £57k). 

Removal and rebuild areas identified areas of root damage  
 
Resurface using with 25mm Porous Tarmac Macadam (pierce tac and 
overlay resurface method to aid with future drainage)  
 
New Weldmesh fencing (approx. 122lm) 
 
New nets and posts x 2 
 
SmartGate Entry system (battery powered0 – linked to
[...]
licy

	6 Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy
	Appendix 1 - DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY
	Appendix 2 - Domestic Abuse Policy EIA FINAL
	Appendix 3 - Domestic Abuse Policy Consultation Response table

	7 Contract Award in Relation to Social Landlord Services
	Appendix 1 -  Fusion 21 Asbestos Surveying Direct Award Report

	8 Grantham Park Tennis Courts
	Park Courts - Draft Heads of Terms 191022 RevF

	9 Cabinet's Forward Plan
	FP published 31.10.22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste Services and Climate 
Change 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson, Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 
Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
Craig Spence, Assistant Director of Housing 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy, and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Jordan Brooks, IT Help Desk Engineer 
Bethany Goodman, Leisure Officer 
Heather Green, Licensing Team Leader 
Jamie Moses, IT Support Lead 
 
49. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Annie Mason and Councillor 
Nick Robins. 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to this meeting of Cabinet and took 
the opportunity to thank the South Kesteven District Council officers who were 
involved in the by-elections being held on 10 November in Grantham St.Wulfram’s 
and Bourne East wards. 
 



 

 

50. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
51. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
52. Statement of Licensing Principles 2023-2026 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The Council was required to review its Gambling Statement of Principles every 3 
years. This report presented the draft Gambling Statement of Principles 2023-2026 
for comment alongside the feedback from the required consultation. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Notes the proposed updates to the Gambling Statement of Principles and 
consultation feedback.   
 
2. Recommends, with the amended text at Appendix One of the report, that the 
revised South Kesteven District Council Gambling Statement of Principles 2023-2026 
is suitable to be presented to Full Council for adoption. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Failure to undertake a review of the Statement would have meant that this aspect of 
the Licensing Authority’s operation was not compliant with legislative requirements.    
 
Reason for decision 
 
The development of the revised Statement had been overseen by the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 11 October, with the 
involvement of the Licensing Committee.  Public consultation had demonstrated 
support for the revised document. This decision would ensure that that the Council 
met its obligations under Section 349 of the Gambling Act to review the Statement 
every 3 years. 
 
The Council issued a range of permits to authorise gambling facilities across the 
district. The current Statement of Principles dated from 2020; the Gambling Act 
required local authorities to prepare an updated Statement of Principles every three 
years. 
 
The Statement set out the general approach that the Council would take with regard 
to its regulatory role within the Gambling Act. This included adhering to the three 
objectives of the Gambling Act, which were: 



 

 

1. preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

2. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

3. protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 
Updates had been made to the Statement in order to reflect the current local profile 
and guidance whilst ensuring it was fit for purpose. The draft Statement, with 
revisions was included as Appendix One to the report. Appendix Two to the report 
outlined the changes to the Statement in more detail. 
 
A statutory consultation took place from August 2022 and garnered thirteen 
responses. The feedback from this consultation was included at Appendix Four. 
 
The agreed amendment to the draft statement was as follows: 
 
‘Social responsibility code provisions - Provisions describing arrangements which 
should be made by persons providing facilities for gambling for the purpose of -   

(a) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.   
(b) protecting children and other vulnerable persons form being harmed or 
exploited by gambling; and; 
(c) making assistance available to persons who are or may be affected by 
problems related to gambling.  

Compliance with these is a condition of operator licences; therefore, any breach of 
them by a licensed operator may lead the Commission to review the operator’s 
licence with a view to suspension, revocation or the imposition of a financial penalty 
and would also expose the operator to the risk of prosecution.’ 
 
Members noted that it was important that public and businesses within the district 
were aware of the Gambling Statement of Principles, particularly since gambling was 
an addiction that had the ability to affect people from all backgrounds in the 
community. 
 
53. Housing Compensation Policy 
 
Purpose of report 
 
In common with all social landlords, the Council was obliged in some circumstances 
to make payments to tenants or leaseholders to compensate them for loss or 
inconvenience. The Housing Compensation Policy was intended to provide clarity of 
the circumstances, both discretionary and statutory, where it was appropriate that 
such payments be made. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Notes the content of the report.  
 



 

 

2. Approves the Housing Compensation Policy.   
 
3. Delegates authority to the Director of Housing and Property, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property, to make minor amendments to the 
Housing Compensation Policy as required by changes to regulation or legislation. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Doing nothing would leave the Council without a compensation policy in place.  This 
had not been recommended due to the risk of non-compliance with statutory 
obligations; it also increased the likelihood of a service failure becoming a formal 
complaint. 
 
Approving and implementing the Housing Compensation Policy was the preferred 
option, as the policy provided clear guidance on the Council’s arrangements for the 
payment of compensation. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The Housing Compensation Policy provided clear guidance and consistency:  
 

• on the payment of statutory compensation  
• on situations where the payment of discretionary compensation was 
appropriate  
• by reducing the likelihood of a challenge through the courts and the Upper 
Tribunal (Lands Chamber)  
• by recognising the Council’s commitment to putting things right where there 
was a service failure. 

 
The Policy also outlined which claims could not be considered for compensation; for 
example those claims for personal injury, for damage caused by circumstances 
beyond the Council’s control, issues caused by a third party not working for the 
Council, and problems resulting from a failure of the tenant to act reasonably. 
 
Compensation could take the form of money, or work to repair damage, for example, 
repairs needed due to flooding. Compensation payments by the Council for service 
failure, loss and disrepair had increased in 2021/22 compared to the figures seen in 
2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property highlighted that there had been an 
error when drafting the Policy. Due to best practice being followed from North 
Northamptonshire Council, their name had mistakenly appeared within the draft 
policy. This would require correction to clarify that South Kesteven District Council 
were the owners of the Policy. 
 
Cabinet Members thanked the Housing team, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property, and other officers involved with the Policy for their work in bringing this 
report to Cabinet. 
 



 

 

54. Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 introduced a new statutory definition of domestic 
abuse, which legally required Councils to implement it as part of their strategic 
housing responsibilities. The draft Domestic Abuse Policy set out how the Council 
would respond to reports of domestic abuse, including both as a landlord and when 
people approach as homeless and for housing advice.  
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Notes the content of the report, the consultation responses and Equality Impact 

Assessment.  
 
2. Approves the Domestic Abuse Policy.  
 
3. Delegates authority to the Director of Housing and Property, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property to make minor amendments to 
the Domestic Abuse Policy as needed by changes to regulation or legislation. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Not implementing the new policy and instead operating within the framework of the 
Lincolnshire Preventing Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021 – 2024 and the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy – this was rejected. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Implementing a new Housing Services Domestic Abuse Policy would set out how the 
Council would meet their statutory responsibilities to their tenants, members of their 
household and people approaching for housing advice and homelessness assistance 
if they were affected by domestic abuse. 
 
The Council would respond to reports of domestic abuse both as a landlord and 
within their remit as a housing provider. The Policy would ensure that the Council 
took steps to ensure support for any individuals suffering domestic abuse. 
 
The Policy would assist the Council to meet the aims within the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership. This was the single multi–agency forum for addressing community 
safety issues across Lincolnshire. Within the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership there 
was a Core Priority Group focusing specifically on domestic abuse. 
 
Funding for domestic abuse support work had been sourced and these practices 
would form part of daily business for teams going forward. 
 
The Council was committed to the white ribbon campaign which would take place on 
25 November 2022, coinciding with 16 days of action against domestic violence. On 



 

 

adoption of the policy the Council intended to deliver training via the Domestic Abuse 
Housing Alliance (DAHA) to upskill all front-line staff. 
 
The following points were raised during discussion: 
 

• This policy supported two Corporate Plan priorities and would become 
‘business as usual’ work of the Council. 

• Domestic abuse affected all members of society including children. Anyone 
who was the victim of domestic abuse should reach out to the Council or the 
Police. 

• The Policy was available in other languages. 

• Domestic abuse cases rose during the pandemic, and 6% of all victims were 
men. 

• Staff would be upskilled to enable them to become ‘Domestic Abuse 
Champions’. This was industry best practice across Housing Services. 

 
55. Contract Award in Relation to Social Landlord Services 
 
Purpose of report 
 
Following a fully compliant procurement process, the Council was now in a position 
to award a contract for the surveying and analytical services in relation to asbestos 
within the Council’s housing stock. This report sought Cabinet approval to award the 
contract to the successful contractor. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet approves the Council entering into a contract for Asbestos Surveying 
and Analytical services with Tersus. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Continuing with the current contractor was not recommended as there were no 
contract extension options and asbestos management was a key housing 
compliance theme. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
A fully compliant procurement process had resulted in the identification of a supplier 
that met the Council’s requirements. 
 
The report outlined a key contract which enabled the Council to fulfil its regulatory 
duty to its tenanted properties. 
 
There had been a compliant procurement process behind the award of the contract, 
started in the summer of 2022, through the Fusion 21 framework. 
 
The report met the Corporate Priority of ‘Housing that meets the needs of all 
residents’. 
 



 

 

 
56. Grantham Park Tennis Courts 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To ensure that a tennis court provision was available at Wyndham Park in Grantham, 
which in turn would support a new generation of tennis players at grass roots level. 
This was supported by the agreement to call upon Grantham’s Special Expense Area 
to set aside money to cover gate maintenance and a three-year sinking fund. It was 
recommended that refurbishment of the tennis court at Dysart Park was subject to 
consideration by Cabinet at a future meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Provides delegated authority to the Director of Growth and Culture to enter into a 
15-year leasehold agreement with Grantham Tennis Club in relation to the two tennis 
courts at Wyndham Park Grantham.  
 
2. Provides delegated authority to the S151 Officer to accept the offer of 100% grant 
funding, in the sum of approximately £57,000, from the Lawn Tennis Association to 
refurbish the two tennis courts in Wyndham Park Grantham.  
 
3. Provides delegated authority to the S151 Officer to utilise money from the 
Grantham Special Expense Area to cover the sinking fund and gate maintenance 
costs for a three-year period amounting to £8,428.  
 
4. Requests a review after twelve months from completion of the refurbishment at 
Wyndham Park Grantham, before proceeding into an agreement to refurbish the one 
tennis court in Dysart Park Grantham should match funding be made available. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Council could have provided the capital investment to undertake remedial work 
to the courts and continue to manage them as part of the parks service. However, 
given the current financial challenges the Council was facing, the opportunity to 
attract grant funding, and work in partnership with Grantham Tennis Club, was 
fiscally more prudent.  
 
If no investment had been made into the two tennis courts in Wyndham Park, it may 
have been necessary to take these out of use in the near future. A removal of 
community facilities would have a reputational impact on the Council. It was for this 
reason that the ‘do nothing’ option had been discounted. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The two tennis courts in Wyndham Park were coming towards the end of their 
operational life and could pose a health and safety risk soon if they were not 
refurbished. The refurbishment works identified represented a significant 



 

 

improvement and would provide enhanced opportunities for local residents and 
visitors which aligned with the Council’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy (2021-
2026). It was also a key requirement in the Council’s investment plan to improve 
parks and open spaces. 
 
In order to access the funding proposed from the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA), it 
would be necessary to enter a leasehold arrangement for the two tennis courts in 
Wyndham Park with Grantham Tennis Club.  
 
The proposal from the LTA to fully fund the refurbishment investment required for the 
two courts at Wyndham Park as part of a phased approach would provide much 
needed investment for the two courts most in need of renewal. The funding provided 
by the LTA would help with the upgrade of surfaces and nets, as well as the 
installation of perimeter fencing and smart access to the courts. Grantham Tennis 
Club would promote the use of the courts to the public.  
 
The opportunity existed to explore further funding for the tennis court in Dysart Park 
in twelve months’ time from the completion of the court refurbishment in Wyndham 
Park. 
 
The following points were raised during discussion: 
 

• Thanks were given to the officers involved, in particular the Team Leader for 
Leisure and Open Spaces. 

• Securing 100% grant funding was welcomed and would help to support the 
physical activity of residents. It was hoped that further match funding would be 
achieved in future. 

 
 
 
57. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
Cabinet noted its Forward Plan. 
 
Meeting closed at 2:29pm. 
 
 


